

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

---

STEVEN TURNER,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

---

) NO. 76465

) Electronically Filed  
) Nov 18 2019 03:59 p.m.  
) Elizabeth A. Brown  
) Clerk of Supreme Court

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

DARIN F. IMLAY  
CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEF.  
309 South Third Street, #226  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2610  
(702) 455-4685

Attorney for Appellant

STEVEN B. WOLFSON  
CLARK COUNTY DIST ATTY.  
200 Lewis Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155  
(702) 455-4711

AARON D. FORD  
Attorney General  
Nevada Bar No. 005248  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717  
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii, iii
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
I. Jurisdiction.....	2
II. Questions Presented for Review.....	2
III. Reasons Review is Warranted.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE NO.

#### Cases

<u><b>Bolden v. State</b></u> , 121 Nev. 908 (2005).....	14
<u><b>Bruton v. United States</b></u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 12
<u><b>Cortinas v. State</b></u> , 124 Nev. 1013 (2008).....	14
<u><b>Ducksworth v. State</b></u> , 113 Nev. 780 (1997).....	3, 13
<u><b>Ducksworth v. State</b></u> , 114 Nev. 951 (1998).....	3, 4, 12
<u><b>Gray v. Maryland</b></u> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	3, 11
<u><b>Henderson v. Kibbe</b></u> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977).....	17
<u><b>Keys v. State</b></u> , 104 Nev. 736 (1988).....	13
<u><b>Miller v. State</b></u> , 121 Nev. 92 (2005).....	11
<u><b>Perez v. State</b></u> , 129 Nev. 850 (2013).....	19
<u><b>Richardson v. Marsh</b></u> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	3, 9, 10, 12
<u><b>Rueda-Denvers v. Baker</b></u> , 359 F.Supp.3d 973 (2019) .....	16, 17
<u><b>Sharma v. State</b></u> , 118 Nev. 648 (2002).....	14
<u><b>Sitton v. State</b></u> , No. 73014, 2019 WL 1772439 (Nev., April 19, 2019).....	4
<u><b>Vasquez v. Wilson</b></u> , 550 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15, 17

**Misc. Citations**

**NRAP 40** ..... 1, 2, 3

**NRAP 40B** ..... 1, 2, 3

**Statutes**

**NRS 174.234(2)** ..... 2, 3, 4, 17, 19, 21
